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Power of Attorney for 
Adult with Dementia

Nev. Rev. Stat. 
162A.870 

163 164

165 166

167 168



4/27/2025

29

are VSED 
ADs legal

169 170

171 172

173 174



4/27/2025

30

no

yes

maybe
explicitly 

permitted

Vermont
“health care” 

“personal 
circumstances” 

                      Vermont § 9702(a)(12)

175 176

177 178

179 180



4/27/2025

31

“services to assist 

in activities of 

daily living” 
                           Vermont §§ 9702(a)(5), 9701(12)

“circumstances   
… food & liquids 
… discontinued”

that’s green 

light states

181 182

183 184

185 186



4/27/2025

32

not explicit  
& direct 
       like NV VT AZ

your AD can 
address 
health care

what’s   

  “health care”

145C defines 
“health care”

broadly

“any care …”

187 188

189 190

191 192



4/27/2025

33

“any care, treatment, 
service, or procedure 
to … affect a person’s 
physical … condition”

“health care” 
includes food 
& fluids

so …
MN AD may 
direct VSED

and …
clinicians may 
& should 
follow them

193 194

195 196

197 198



4/27/2025

34

that’s yellow 

light states

“adult may execute a 
declaration … directing 
that life-sustaining 
procedures be withheld 
or withdrawn”

“life-sustaining procedure 
does not include …. 
nutrition or hydration 
except …. parenterally      
or … intubation”

199 200

201 202

203 204



4/27/2025

35

so …
Iowa AD may 
not direct VSED

that’s red 

light states

advance 
directive

ONH
advance     

  directive 
ONH

205 206

207 208

209 210



4/27/2025

36

many have 
completed VSED 
ADs in these states but 

…

most Pts 
lack ADs  

VSED   

by SDM

consent for VSED 
comes not from 
Pt in their AD

substitute 
decision 
maker

211 212

213 214

215 216



4/27/2025

37

is that 
legal

DPAHC / agent

“make health care 
decisions”

217 218

219 220

221 222



4/27/2025

38

“healthcare does not 

include … nutrition   

or hydration” so …

Iowa agents may 

not direct VSED

SDM “make 
any health 
care decision”

223 224

225 226

227 228



4/27/2025

39

conclusion

ways to 
authorize  
VSED 3 VSED 

  by CAP-PT

VSED 
  by AD

VSED 
  by SDM

229 230

231 232

233 234



4/27/2025

40

clinicians react 
differently to 
these 3 options

are you confident 
this patient wants 
VSED now

are you comfortable 
supporting VSED   
for this patient

VSED 
  by CAP-PT

VSED 
  by AD

VSED 
  by SDM

235 236

237 238

239 240



4/27/2025

41

241

Thaddeus Mason Pope, JD, PhD, HEC-C 
Mitchell Hamline School of Law
875 Summit Avenue 
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55105
T   651-695-7661
C   310-270-3618
E   Thaddeus.Pope@mitchellhamline.edu
W   www.thaddeuspope.com
B   medicalfutility.blogspot.com

METHODS -   STUDY OF NH STAFF
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. 244

Relevance 

Over 50 percent of people living with a 
dementia diagnosis will die in nursing homes 
(Cross et al., 2020)

. 245

What are perspectives of nursing home staff 
regarding implementation of dementia-

specific advance directives that include the 
option of no assistance with feeding, once 

the ability to self-feed is lost?

Research Question

. 246
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FAST -  7

. 247

Respondents asked to keep in mind residents 
in the late stages of dementia -  with a FAST 
dementia score of 7a (severe dementia, able to 
say 5-6 words daily)

Reisberg B. Functional assessment staging tool (FAST). Psychopharmacol Bull 24: 653-9, 1988

Dementia Advance Directive Language

Dartmouth (2021 version)

 “I want to receive no nutrition if I cannot feed 
myself. I do not want to be offered food or fluids 
in any form if I cannot feed myself. However, I 
would be willing to receive oral comfort care in 
the form of mouth swabs or ice chips.”
Note: I realize it may not be possible to honor this 
preference in every circumstance. For example, it may not 
be possible to honor this preference if I am in a facility 
that does not permit the withholding of nutrition or 
hydration, or if I clearly request to eat or drink, or appear 
receptive to eating and drinking (show signs of enjoyment 
or positive anticipation), such that I would become 
agitated or upset by non-feeding.” 

End of Life New York Option A 

(as of 2/20/24)

“If unable to make informed decisions and feed 
myself “I want all medications and treatments that 
might prolong my life to be withheld or, if already 
begun, to be withdrawn, including cardio-
pulmonary resuscitation and the provision of 
nutrition and hydration whether provided 
artificially or medically or by hand or by assisted 
oral feeding.” 

“If I am suffering from advanced dementia and 
appear willing to accept food or fluid offered by 
assisted or hand feeding, my instructions are that I 
do NOT want to be fed by hand even if I appear to 
cooperate in being fed by opening my mouth.”

. 249

Sample 

. 250

12 staff members at 1 SNF 
in NE US
Professions: 
• 3 CNAs 
• 3 MSWs
• 3 RDs
• 2 RN Supervisors
• 1 MD 

Experience in the field: 
• 11 had at least 5 yrs 
• 8 had 15+ years 

Basic demographics: 
• 10 women, 2 men
• 7 identified as white, 4 
as Black, 
•1 undisclosed

Data Collection 

. 251

Qualitative in person interviews, onsite 
during the workday

Open-ended semi-structured interview

< 20 minutes for  nursing assistants  
~ 40 minutes for others 

Analysis 

• Interviews tape recorded and transcribed verbatim

•Fundamental Qualitative Descriptive Content 
analysis (Sandelowski, 2000) [stay close to data]

•Both authors (ML and MBK) read all transcripts 
multiple times, developed coding scheme and 
applied it to all interviews to develop themes.

. 252
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RESULTS

Meredith Levine, LMSW, APHSW-C
Senior Elder Justice Specialist
The Weinberg Center for Elder Justice
Riverdale, NY

Findings:  Theme 1

• “Self-feeding” is Confusing and 
Doesn’t Take into Account 
Daily Fluctuations in 
Functional Ability Common in 
Advanced Dementia

. 254

“Self-feeding” is Confusing and Doesn’t Take into Account Daily Fluctuations 
in Functional Ability Common in Advanced Dementia

. 255

• “Some people can just hold a cup, they can’t hold utensils. Some people can just take small 
pieces with their fingers but don’t use utensils…some just use spoons… there are just so many 
variabilities in terms of devices, where they can do different things, or pieces of it, but not the 
entire process that I wouldn’t know where to go with this… Self-feeding is not just I do it or I 

don’t.”

“Self-feeding” is Confusing and Doesn’t 
Take into Account Daily Fluctuations in 

Functional Ability Common in Advanced 
Dementia

. 256

“Some residents are very independent in the morning, feed themselves and then at 
dinnertime due to sun-downing may need more assistance so it can vary 

tremendously. It’s hard for a staff member to understand what to do in that 
situation since they’re not consistently unable to feed themselves. It leaves a lot of 

questions and interpretation by the caregiver. ….. So I think it would be difficult 
because I think you’d feel torn about whether did someone truly try them today? 

Did someone make the effort today? Did they go back more than once? How far do 
you go?”

Findings: Theme 2
•Consensus on the 

Importance of Honoring 
Resident Self-
Determination, but 
Which Self?

. 257

Which Self?

. 258

“And if, for instance – see that man sitting there, what if he made the will. And he’s going 
to see food passing by, he’s going to open his mouth and want the food. But I couldn’t 

pass by and not feed him. I couldn’t pass by and not feed him. How could I?”

“I think it would be very hard to have a resident clearly stating, “Can I have a cookie, can I 
have something to drink?” That means – yes, you made that decision then, you know 

what you wanted then, but at this point, right now, as a person, this is the place you are 
in, this is your mental state – you’re able to enjoy it, you’re able to ask for it. For me to 

say, I can’t give it to you because 50 years ago, not knowing exactly what stage you’d be 
in, you decided you wouldn’t want a cookie, or you wouldn’t want a juice.”

253 254

255 256

257 258
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Findings: Theme 3
•Potential for Harm - 

Residents, Family, Staff, 
Institution

. 259

Potential for Harm

. 260

Resident
•  Isolation during mealtime
•  Causing discomfort and hunger
•  Tools for financial exploitation and abuse
“My fear is always that it gets introduced to the poorest of the poor, the most uneducated, the 
people who are in the places where they can’t get help or get better information or better 
medication.”
Beneficiaries could pressure people into signing dementia directives to hasten death and protect 
their own financial interests: “basically how fast can I get to the will?” 

Family
• Not knowing about directives, not understanding SED process or being uncomfortable with the 

process
 “I could see if the family came in and saw that we were withholding food from the person, 
especially if it seemed like they wanted to eat, I could imagine that would be a very big problem”

Potential for Harm (continued)

. 261

Staff
• Violation of religious beliefs:

“For me, that would be a sin”
• Violation of core values:

“I would not stand by and say – well, I would be watching you starve to death, which I 
cannot do”

• Conflict with professional identity:
“I think as CNAs integral to their role is assisting with ADLs, so their role is about 
helping the individual who can’t do their own ADLs. I think they would want to help 
feed the person who is just sitting there and looking and can’t eat.”

Institution
• Department of Health citations

“I think [with the New York Directive], they might say that we’re aiding and abetting 
people to commit suicide…I don’t believe that, but DOH [Department of Health] might 
go there.” 

No Consensus on Preferred SED by AD Language

•  10 participants believed people should have the ability to 
complete SED directives – but all qualified their opinions by 
expressing serious concerns

•  Some preferred flexibility in feeding; others preferred clarity

•  One person wanted to add Dartmouth to their AD

•  No one brought up the “now self’s” incapacity as a reason to 
devalue their current wishes

. 262

Discussion: Logistical challenges

. 263

Staff struggled to understand what it means to “self feed”  

Is it all or some of: knowing what a utensil is? what food is? 
able to get food to mouth? chew? Swallow?  could all be 
considered part of self-feeding. 

Do all parts need to be absent to be considered unable to self-
feed?

Discussion: Logistical Challenges

. 264

Person living with dementia has fluctuating abilities 
throughout the day – how should staff respond?

How to write these medical orders and when? NPO? 

259 260

261 262

263 264
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Logistical Challenges

. 265

No best practices – each NH has to figure out their own 
internal policy for implementation. 

High turnover in NHs over 3 shifts means there are a lot of 
people to keep on the same page

Moral challenges

•  Perceived harm to “now-self” outweighs concern for “then-
self’s” self-determination

• Participating in “starvation” when someone wants to eat

•  Lack of power for CNAs in this position – moral injury “a 
betrayal of what’s right by someone who holds legitimate 
authority in a high stakes situation” (Shay, 2014). 

•  PHI reports that 90 percent of nursing assistants in the United 
States are women, 20 percent are immigrants, and over 50 
percent identify as a racial minority. 36 percent rely on at 
least one form of public assistance (PHI National, 2019)

.

266

Summary 

. 267

Directives not ready for primetime – will be 
problematic to implement in NH.

Staff want to provide care consistent with a person’s 
current wishes – don’t want to force feed and don’t 
want to withhold when resident appears 
hungry/appreciates food. 

Summary (con’t)

. 268

NH staff need to be at the table when dementia-specific 
advance directives are being developed. 

Half of the people living with dementia are dying in NHs 

IS THERE AN ACCEPTABLE COMPROMISE?

265 266

267 268

269 270
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Is there an acceptable compromise?

. 271

Comfort Feeding Only (CFO): no more food/water than is 
comfortable, scheduled meal times, nutritional goals are 
prolonging life. Not goal concordant with VSED by AD.

Minimal Comfort Feeding (MCF): only as much food/water to 
ensure comfort, no scheduled meal times, frequent oral 
hygiene, medication to relieve hunger/thirst. Goal concordant 
with VSED by AD.

. 272

Comfort Feeding Only, Minimal Comfort Feeding, and VSED by AD  

Source: Wechkin, H.A., Menzel, P.T., Loggers, E.T., Macauley, R.C., Pope, T.M., Reagan, P.L., & Quill, T. (2025). 
“Mr. Smith has no mealtimes”: Minimal Comfort Feeding for patients with advanced dementia. J Pain & 
Symptom Management, 69(2):216-222.    Page 217.

. 273

Wechkin et al’s  Instructions for MCF

Source: Wechkin, et al (2025)“Mr. Smith has no mealtimes…PSM, 69(2), 216-222.  
Page 220.

. 274
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DISCUSSION

. 276

Discussion  Questions:  Please elect a recorder to summarize responses in 1-3 sentences. 

1. How comfortable would you be to discuss Minimal Comfort Feeding with 
persons with early dementia or who are at risk for dementia as a future 
end-of-life option?

1. How acceptable would you anticipate Minimal Comfort Feeding to be for  
families of persons with advanced dementia?

2. In your clinical practice, how easy/difficult would implementation of 
Minimal Comfort Feeding be?

3. Would people would react negatively if they knew clinicians supported 
offering Minimal Comfort Feeding as an end-of-life option for people with 
advanced dementia?

271 272

273 274

275 276
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Research Invitation:  SW and Minimal Comfort Feeding
You are invited to take a 8-10 minute survey of about 30 questions  (multiple choice).

Anonymous. We don’t ask your name or other information that could identify you.   You can 
skip any questions.  You can stop the questionnaire at any point.

Taking part in this study is completely voluntary. If you do not wish to participate in the study, 
please disregard this invitation. 

If you decide to participate, you have two options.  You can scan the QR Code  (next page) and 
complete the survey online, or you can complete a paper version of the survey. 

 

Questions?

Mercedes Bern-Klug

University of Iowa

319 335-1265

At the END of the symposium, please scan this 
QR Code to take the survey.

Thank you!

277 278
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